
^gsviuEWEST ALLIS City of West Allis
Resolution

7525 W. Greenfield Ave
West Allis, WI 53214

File Number: R-2012-0223 Final Action:

Sponsor(s): PublicWorksCommittee
oEC 0 4 20t2

Resolution authorizing and directing the Director ofPublic Works/City Engineer to enter into a
contract amendment to the three party professional services contract between the City of West Allis,
the Wisconsin Department of Transportation and Bloom Companies, LLC for the preparation of
final plans on the Crosstown Connector Bike and Pedestrian Trail and for preparation ofan
Altematives Analysis to provide a bike trail crossing of the Union Pacific Railroad, in an amount
not to exceed $2,160.82 to the City.

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of West Allis by Resolution Number R-2005-0099
adopted on March 15, 2005, approved a State/Municipal Agreement for a Transportation
Enhancement Project for the Engineering, Right-of-Way Acquisition and Construction Cost for the
Crosstown Connector Bike and Pedestrian Trail; and,

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of West Allis by Resolution Number R-2010-0193
adopted on September 7, 2010 approved an additional State/Municipal Agreement for a
Transportation Enhancement Project lbr the Engineering, Right-of-Way Acquisition and

Construction Cost for the Crosstown Connector Bike and Pedestrian Trail; and,

WHEREAS, the Wisconsin Office of the Commissioner of Railroads denied our petition on October
3, 2012 for two new at grade bike trail crossings of the Union Pacific Railroad tracks; and,

WHEREAS, it is, thereiore, necessary to amend the professional services contract with
Bloom Companies (LLC) for the final plan preparation of only the westem 1 mile of off road trail
from the Oak LeafTrail connection in Greenfield Park, east of 124th Street, to S. 108th Street; and,

WHEREAS, it is also necessary to amend the professional services contract with Bloom Companies
(LLC) for an Altemative Analysis memorandum analyzing the design challenges, real estate needs,

safety issues, design and construction timeframes and rough construction cost estimates for six new
altematives to cross the Union Pacific Railroad tracks east of S. 108th Street;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of West Allis as

follows:

1. That the Scope ofServices lor the project area, a copy of which is hereby attached and made a
part hereof, is hereby approved.

2. That the Director of Public Works/City Engineer be and is hereby authorized to make such

Page t of2 Printed on I l/20/2012City of llest Allis



Resolution \ o. R-2A I 2-022 3

non-substantive changes, modifications, additions and deletions to and from the various provisions
ofthe Contract, including any and all attachments, exhibits, addendums and amendments, as may be
necessary and proper to correct inconsistencies, eliminate ambiguity and otherwise clariry and
supplement said provisions to preserve and maintain the general intent thereof, and to prepare and
deliver such other and further documents as may be reasonably necessary to complete the
transactions contemplated therein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of Pubtic Works/City Engineer is authorized, on
behalfofthe City, to execute the aforesaid contract documents.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the sum of $10,804.08 of which up to $8,643.26 was approved
for funding by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (80% federal/state share with the
remaining 20oh local share, or $2,160.82, to be funded by Tax Incremental Financing and/or
Community Development Block Crant (CDBG) funds.

ADOPTED APPROVED IZ .L

Paul Ziehler. C rty Ad ln. 0fficer. Clerk/Treas Dan Devine, Mayor

City ol West Allis Poge 2 ol2 Ptinted on l1/20/2012

DEt 0 { zs,i



AMENDMENT NO. 7 TO THE CONTRACT

BETWEEN

CITY OF WEST ALLIS (MUNICIPALITY),

THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DEPARTMENT)

AND

BLOOM COMPANIES, LLC. (CONSULTANT)

For:

ln witness whereof, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be executed and approved
on the date signed by their authorzed officers or represenlatives.

FOR CITY OF WEST (MU tctP

Signature:

Print Name/Title:

Date:

FOR BLOOM COMP S, LLC ( SULTANT)

Signature:

Print Name/Titl :David Tapia I Vice President

Date: li u /7-

FOR WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (DEPARTMENT)

d+Trt IaLAM<re_ LP PLa

Date: I l7.- l->-----

PROJECT 2995-07-00
WEST ALLIS CROSSTOWN CONNECTOR BIKE AND PEDESTRIAN TRAIL

CITY OF WEST ALLIS
MILWAUKEE COUNW

o&,EcT coDE 5501

The CONTRACT made and entered into by and between the MUNICIPALITY, DEPARTMENT,
and CONSULTANT, dated September 26, 2005 is hereby amended as set forth on the following
pages. The Completion Date is revised to September 15,2013.

Signature:

Print Name/Title:



This CONTRACT Amendment is for the following reasons:

A. Complete a Locally Let PS&E for the Western 1 Mile of off-road trail from the Oak Leaf
Trail Connection, east of 124th Street, to S. 108th Street.

B. Remove State Let PS&E and some Final Design tasks for the entire project (Phase 1 & 2)
from the contract.

C. Additional services for an Altemative Analysis Memo consisting of design challenges, real
estate needs, safety issues, design and construction timeframes, and rough construction
cost estimates for each alternative. The Memo would summarize the CONSULTANTS
findings for the Eastern Segment options, east of S. 108th Skeet for a total of 6 different
alternatives that would provide a Union Pacific Railroad Crossing and Eastern Trail
connection. The alternatives to be analyzed are as follows:

1. South Side Trail via Burnham, Rogers, and 92nd Street

2. South Side Trail via 96th Street over Tracks

3. Bridge over tracks, North side of WE Energies RtlV

4. Precast Tunnel, 14'x8', within utility corridor (current alignment)

5. Rammed tunnels, 2 - 8'x8' within utility corridor

6. On-Road Bike Route, S. 108th to Greenfield to 84th Street

A meeting will be held with the DEPARTMENT, MANAGEMENT CONSULTANT,
MUNICIPALITY, and the CONSULTANT to discuss the Alternative Analysis
recommendations found within the memo and to select which alternative to pursue and
move fonvard into final design.

D. Meetings: Due to the project being split into two phases and a change to Local LET for the
West 1 Mile (Phase 1); need to have a coordination meeting (noted above) for altemative
analysis review with the stakeholders.

E. Change in project schedule milestone dates.

ALL SERVTCES tt
The contract schedule is extended qg""tn" to September 15, 2013.

The first two paragraphs are deleted and replaced with the following:

Compensation for all Services provided by the CONSULTANT under terms of the CONTRACT
shall be from the DEPARTMENT as follows:

(1) A lump sum of $207,790.58 (net increase of $10,804.08)

(2) For Subsurface lnvestigation and Geotechnical Report sublet to Midwest Engineering
Services, the CONSULTANT's actual cost not to exceed $10,330.00 (no change), based on an
actual cost proposal.

(3) For wetland delineation and environmental compliance assistance, sublet to Ecological
Services of Milwaukee, lnc., the CONSULTANT's actual cost not to exceed $10,282.00 (no

change), based on an actual cost proposal.

Amendment No. 7

r.D.2995-07-00
Page 2 ol 5

GENERAL



Compensation in excess of the total CONTRACT amount of $228,402.58 (net increase of
$10,804.08) shall not be allowed unless approved by a written CONTRACT amendment-
Compensation for costs incurred as a result of improper performance by the CONSULTANT will
not be allowed. Details of CONTRACT compensation provisions follow in the text of the
CONTRACT and STANDARD PROVISIONS incorporated by reference.

The CONSULTANT representative's office address rs revised as follows: 10501 W. Research
Drive, Suite 100, Milwaukee, Wl 53226. Phone and email address arc (414) 2924552',
.lhinds@bloomcos.com.

VI, SPECIAL PROVISIONS

SCOPE OF SERVICES

A. GENERAL

Section (1) General is replaced with the following

(1) Services under this CONTRACT shall be performed in accordance with the
DEPARTMENT'S Sponsor's Guide to Non-Traditional Transportation Prolect
lmplementation (GUIDE), September2012 edition.

ROAD PLANS

Sectlon l. Road Plans is amended to include the following:

(3) Section ll.l. of the Standard Provisions is amended to include a second set of
plans for the West 1 Mile of off-road trail (Phase 1) as follows:

(a) Title Sheet

(b) Typical Cross Sections

(c) Construction Details

(d) Erosion Control plan

(e) Signing and Marking Plan

(f) Traffic Control Plan

(g) Storm Sewer Plan (at 116th)

(h) Miscellaneous Quantities

(i) Alignment Plan

O Plan and Profiles

(k) Earthwork Data

(l) Cross Sections

(m) Structure Plans

Amendment No. 7
1.D.2995-07-00

Page 3 of 5



M. HIGHWAY SYSTEM CHANGES

The CONSULTANT shall prepare all documentation for all state trunk highway
changes, county trunk highway changes, and local road alternatives associated with
the PROJECT, as sel forth in the MANUAL. The CONSULTANT shall submit four (4)
copies of all such documentation to the MUNICIPALITY and DEPARTMENT for
approval. Two (2) copies will be sent to the MUNICIPALITY, and two (2) copies will
be forwarded to the DEPARTMENT. The alternatives being investigated are as
follows:

Option 1: South Side Trail: Look at a variation of former Option 18 except it
would extend undemeath l-894 thanks to new abutments and hook up with:

a) Bumham St. and vacant alley ROW owned by City or
b) Rogers Street to connect to 92nd St. overpass

Option 2: South Side Trail: Crossing mainline tracks at 96th from south side to
north side
Option 3: Bridge: Look at a variation of former Option 3 except it would be
moved out from under the ATC lines onto private ROW.
Option 4: Precast Tunnel: Look at construction of precast tunnel again with
open cut construction instead of constructing in halves as former Option 4
assumed.
Option 5: Pipe Ramming Tunnel: Look at variation of former Option 5 except it
would ram two smaller pipes under railroad instead of one big pipe.
Option 6 (New Option): Greenfield Avenue: Examine using STH 100 sidewalk
or new 10'wide bike path on east or west side of STH 100 to connect with
STH 59. Examine new at grade crossing of STH '100.

The options will be analfzed in the following areas; Design Challenges, Real Estate
needs, RR involvement, cost updates, safety issues and design and construction time
frames. A brief summary in each area for each of the options will be prepared.

N. PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS & ESTIMATES (P.S. & E)

(1) Section ll.K. (1) of the Standard Provisions is revised to read: The West I
Mile PROJECT will be locatly let by MUNICIPALITY for construction. The
CONSULTANT shall assist MUNICIPALIry with the bidding process, bid
opening and recommendations for construction award.

(3) The CONSULTANT shall furnish thirty (30) sets of bidding documents (plans,
specification & boilerplate) to the MUNICIPALITY, and an electronic copy of
the plans and specifications. Plans will be 11" x 17" size.

P. PROSECUTION AND PROGRESS

Section (3) is amended with the following:

Amendment No. 7
t.D.2995-07-00

Page 4 of 5

(2\ Sections ll.K. (2) and (3) of the Standard Provisions are deleted.



(3) The following items of work will be completed and submitted to the
MUNICIPALITY by the indicated dates, if CONSULTANT has received the Notice
to Proceed by November 9, 2012:

BOS Retaining Wall Submittal December 1, 2012

90% PS&E Submittal (West 1 Mile - Phase 1) December 18,2012

Altemative Analysis & Recommendation February 1, 2013
(Eastem Segments)

Request to Advertise (West 1 Mile - Phase 1) February 19, 2013

Submit Advertisement May 22,2013

Advertisement Dates May 30, 2013 &
June 6, 2013

Bid Opening (West 1 Mile - Phase 1) June 13, 2013

Award Contract (West 'l Mile - Phase 1 ) June 18, 2013

Approximate Construction Start
(West 1 Mile - Phase 1)

July 1 5, 2013

* Eastem Segment's (Phase 2) deliverables will be determined post Altemative
Analysis submittal.

O, BASIS OF PAYMENT

(1) The CONSULTANT will be compensated by the DEPARTMENT for services
provided under this CONTRACT on the following basis:

(a) For all services performed by CONSULTANT, except for sublets described
hereafter, a lump sum of $207,790.58 (net increase of $10,804.08).

(b) For Soil Borings related to Soils lnvestigation sublet to Midwest
Engineering Services, the CONSULTANT'S actual mst not to exceed
$10,330.00 (no change), based on an actual cost proposal.

(c) For Wetland Delineation and Reporting, sublet to Emlogical Services of
l\ililwaukee, lnc., the CONSULTANT's actual cost not to exceed
$10,282.00 (no change), based on an actual cost proposal.

For all services under this CONTRACT, total compensation shall not exceed
$228,402.58 (net increase of $10,804.08), unless approved by a written CONTRACT
amendment.

Amendment Nd 7
t.D.2995-07-00

Page 5 of 5



€

o
(E

F.O

z6
tro

o=
EO'<d

6ld
cl
ol
ol

SlEl ",
'Al 

al 
=l 56il ol <l El

Et!t g it
€l;l9il
it 

=t 
5t 

=t

o

o
E
(,
o
o
o
0,o

I

o

E!

E

o-9

3-

:6
_oo

I

.d
o
l-
9E
E

E'

E-9

E

!
,
6

.9

F
zI
u,o

.E

,E

oz
ut

=
Fz
=o
ul
ulo
F
lrJ

o o

E

6

2
!

zo
ll,o
oz

z

o

i
o

F

i9

:E
E

T

6

E

i

>d;ae

5o



Consultant lndividual Direct Labor Rates

Proiect lD 2995-07-00
West Allis Crosstown Connector Amendment No.7

Reduction - Original ContractCity of West Allis
Milwaukee Countv

ORIGINAL CONTRACT - Reduction

Employee lD(a)
% of Work At
Cunent Rate

TOTAL %
FINAL Weighted

Average Hourly Rate(V)

r. Project Engineer

roject Engineer

($3e.32) 100.0% 100% S (39.32)

Weighted #1 ($32.73) 100.0% 100yo S (32.73)

Weighted #2 Engineer / Designer ($26.38) 100.0% 100% (26.38)

Weighted #3 CADD Tech / Tech ($22.s2) '100.0% 100% $ (22.szl,

#233 Admin. / Clerical ($ 17.08) 100.0% 100% $ (17.08)

9/15/2013

1'112112012 3:O9 PM
Bloom Companies, LLC West Allis Cross-Town Connector

D 299t07-00
Amendment No. 7

Classification (b)
Curront
Rate(c)

$

Contract Completion Date:



9N
i9

OE
E

.9

o
]
li

e
O
e

=

O

=o'rL .9

NE

EO

-o

t-a
@

N

N N
a? c!

N

!
o

I
o

6
G

F

s
Eo

@q
t-

€q
F6

!
O

,.
E

99

N

I
o

!
a

q
F.
L)

q
F.
ra)

F. F.

F

F
oo

-

oo

@q
@

o
o?

ci
o)
crl

o

o
uJ r

!
Eo

o)

<tq)

@
a?
@
o,

(o

d(o
q
o(o

,E

uJ

6'
0-

I

o

@q
F-

N

oi
c,i
t-

'i

'6'
at

q

I
o

o
F.F.

r.-
F.

,9

o

F
6
iI

=

E

_9

o
'6'
o-

.9

o

o
3

t

o
o
oo
o
.ct
.EJ

E

E
(t,

.9

o
c,

=o

o

Qo
F-o
ro
o,
c'l
c{
o
oo
o
0-

ot!
E
oo
E
.E
ED

o
Fr.troo
'c=
@ttEOEtr
o

o



ONo
5,
tr)co) 0)o)cNts

E

o
ooccoo
c
3oF

o
O
.9

q)

=

e
@

oo
lr)q

c)
ot
!
G
o)
-c
c)

o

oJ)
>u;&.q
YdNE
NO
ov
NF:b6\o

(o
ol
tl,
@

c
root-
c.i

G

F

(\
(9ot-

F.
6l
o)

i5 9-
IJJ

N

c.i
ro

q
F-(ci

na
@

F

aoN

q
F-

o\
lr)

o
F.l

(0

(r,
aN6t
ro-

t
3eE.n
TS
o

oltGO
!:i o3o.!o

q(\
CO
CD

t.-

d
r..)
N

Na N(.)

(r)

oE
oo

=
o

N
F-

t--
t-

o
F
F.

c')
.E
o
q)

co
E
o-
-9o
oo
oo

(I

c
.9)
o,)o
E
Co
o,c
(o

o
(E

3!
Clo
d.

.r<
o
G

tr
tr
oo
.g
E
tr

IJJ

lt
a
cl
E
E

o
tr
o
G'

J
o
E
oo
oo
]L

o
o
o

oo
tr

=o
ooo
o
,9

oo

=

oo
t\o

I
lr)
o)
o)(\t
o
o
o'5
l-
o-

.e

oo

=o

=o

oo
oo.v
t!
:
=

t!
F

c
'6
q)

o
F
E
.Elt

lll
E

o-

E
o

a,
o-

o
G

tr
oo
.E

. EtO'-z6
E,otrtro
o=
EO<t

:
o
o-
oo
u-
t,
q,

.xlt



'az

a

9
E

t

I
e
?
n
t

2!;
9E

;6

tt
ciz
o
Et
o
EF<

ri=z6
EtsocEO
ET
o:
EO<tr

sl|3g

o

o

G
o
o
G
oo

i^

6z
!t

!d

t:
EZ

;3

t^

'!z
i!

:d
::
i'a

E

o

6

F



Proiect lD 2995-07-00
West Allis Crosstown Connector Amendment No.7

Reduction - Amendment No. 4Citv of West Allis
Milwaukee County

Employee lD(a) Classification (b)

roject Manager

r. Design Engineel

Current
Rate(c)

% of Work At
Currenl Rate

TOTAL %
FINAL Weighted

Average Hourly Rate(V)

($3e.42)

($47.12)

$ (39.42)

100.0% 100% (47 .12)

Staff Engineer ($33.50) 100.0% 100% ( (33.50)

Sr. CADD Tech ($28.84) 100.0% 100yo $ (28.84)

Admin. / Clerical ($20.44) 100.0% 1000/o $ (20.441

Contract Completion Date 9t15t2013

1112112012 3:09 PM
Bloom Companies, LLC West Allis Cross-Town Connector

D 2995-07-00
Amendment No. 7

Consultant lndividual Direct Labor Rates

AMENDMENT NO. 4 - Reduction

100.0% 100%

$



rl!

OE
E

o

>6
o- _9
PE

H?;5:-9

EIrl
sl
ol

=lal

=l

.!

tt
(l,

=o

=o

tt
oz
t0

o

o0
-oE€
EC'ttr
Eo

o
o
a,

oo
,o
ooo
o
e

qt
(l,

=

oo
t\o
lo
Cl)(',

e
c,
.9
o
o-

o
o
oo
ott
GJ
o
(l,

i5
t
o
th

=o
J-

'LG
al,

o
a
G
E
E

ah

E

F

s
Eo

CT,

oi(o
N.
N

o,
oq
CT,

N.
N

I

q a

!
o

\ @\
ro

I

s
Eo

@c(o q

E
N N

s
o

q
F
@
F.

q
F
N

I
a
N

l.l

N

F-
o

q
C.l

c
N

I
O) o,

!
Eo

arl\o
(o

N\o

o
E

to
6,
F.

F

l!

4

O

;
F

(J

P

=

t
_9o

.E

!i
F
oo
o

uJ

,E

LIJ

.9)

o

(I



o*9
rocoo)6)cNi
6i

E

o
o
a)cc
oo-
=oF

o
o
,9

q)

=

q
@

o
6.

a,
(.)

o
o.

o

tr
!
TEoE

o

F.
o)

o
-Jj

>(/)-

\:d

N6
o-Ntr
L0\o
-o

,
oo
ooJ
.E

:
=

g

oo

=o

=o

t
ctz
co
EENtr.ootrz4

t-otr
E.9
o:
Eo,<t

o
oo
c
oo
tr

=o
ooo
o
e

oo

=

oo
t-o

I
ro(n
ct)(\{
o
oo
o
L

l<
o
G

o
'tr
oo
.E
tr

IJJ

ll
a
G'

E
E

o
o
c,

o
E
oo
ooII

ti,
o
F

@

t-t*
@-

@

t-
F.
@-
ra)

r3otr
i5g

IJJ

=o
o-
ool!
EI

.x
l!

lr)

d(.)

lr)

lo

t
3gEU'

96o

oi
F. F.

olrrBO
iio
Eo
i5

q)q
o,
(q)
N.
N

q,q
g,
(o
N.
N

ot
oo
=.:
t)

o)
F.

t
t!
F

ul
oda
rL



.:€

N:

E

o
;
l--

(-)

.2

i

o

>o-

-tD

E

lJ.l

(.)

o

e

ilcl
fl
olol
3ltlrlI
=l

F
C'z
o
1'
tro
E

ol
6l
ol
trlcl
ol
(Jl

6r cl

Elgl ,
3l 8lE
Rl6l ;
el4l g

€l;l 3il=l i5

o

o
E
E
.E

o
o
G
oo

:-9
iq

OE
<i

F

E9
6E:

ul

6i

;s
o.j

q q

t-

J!
E

J
l-
F
@,

E
E

€

a!

o
F
o
!
oo

z
=

j
uJo
Fo
IJJ

o
e,
o-

=

E

I
d.

t
x.
?
'a

eo

6

o

-9o
o

q)

"gq
o
.9

o

a
!

!

G

E
d)

g
F
p

o

E

'
o
;
E

z

t!
t
E

q

I
g

E

-E

-e

I
o

'6
o

,6

.E

ul

O

,9

0a

_g

eF

tn

o

E

-co
<.og

Iq
o
-g

o

E:
o.

'E

z

lr.l

E

I

E

E

-e

o

.9

o

.9-

,E

IJJ

()

O

.9
O

o

-9

()

i
o

B
d)

o

E,
d

'E

z

u,.l

E
t

I

E
s

E

.9

(-)

.9

o

.g

!
,q

Eo

,9

o
p

t

=

'i

E

I;-t
E
6

=

zI
U'
uJo

=o
o
d
d

=JUJd



i9
Qq
Ni

E

o
3

I
O

e

=

.9

o
@

:!{o

OE

DE
F

q .

ul

c q q
ci 6i

o.i

c

F

s

=

6

F

a

o-

,e

o

I
E

-g
O

oI

-9

o
,9

o

I

.E

UJ

o
.9
I

(-)

tr

E
s

E

.9

E

o

i
o

:0
z.

5

F

'E

E

tr
.s
o,

o

E

-e
O

o

g

O

,?

o

I

E

E

.9

o

'6

o

'6

E

u]

o
.e

P

O

G

!

(,

.9

o

-co
o

g

()

.9

o

p

E

E

,s

o

o

q
'6

.E

ul

()

_s
I

(.)

g.

q

IL

=.E

l
,9

6

-:
E

-)
1-

F
!0

61

E

!
z

=t
.9

E
-9

6

F.

F
o

o

Fz
UJ

=o-

J
uJ

ulo
Fo
ul

J
FoF
@
f

)
E
F
tr
f

.9

o

!c
E

a

q
a

o

;
l.rJ

It!
!

!
D-

o

!
o-

O

F

-Ei!
;
E

s
o_

!

.E
0-

E
o
.9

e
tTJ

2

o
,9

O

;
,qt
oz

t

(9

o
oo

=
o

zIo
uJo
oz
oz

()

>st
o- -!!9E
crE
Eo
66
-@



5:dE
N5
o..c

E

()
i
F

e
O
e

=

O

>di

NE

Eo

6i
q,l

i r.>

dt
F

ut

o.i

lt
q

F

!
E

F
o
oo

UJ
06o
o-

oF

r.

i
9

E

I

E

Bo

p
(D

z
E

o
E

Lll

i

i5

E

=E
()

=d

.9

E
I

e

O

E

(,
.9't
o-

6-

t!



FlI
(,=

:E
E

o
ooccoo
c
3o
F

o
o
.9.

q)

=

c,z
o
Et,
tr
o
tr

tr
o
Go
'6
o
G
o
ll
oo
E"(!

=!to

.9
o

=

oJ)
LL.-
(o(Eoo,(\iEc!o
5oNEb6\o
-d]

Nq
q)

q (oq
N

o =^o: (J

*o
o

soq
o
tr)

oq
o
u)

saq
oo

ov

otr
q
@

c.{
O)
N

G
(,
o

-9o
E

UJ

N
@
ra)
N

oo
oo
-tf
G

=

=

,2

oo

=o
.=o

o
oo
tr
oo
tr
3
o
oo
o
o
e

oo
F

N
o

I

PI
t!l
'61

EIolol
:lol
3l
EI
ol
aEl

.91

ltl6l
.El

ol



o l.-o
5,
LoCoi o)orc
OE
=oE

o
(.)
q)
cco
O
c
=oF

o
o
.9.

o)

ts

oJ
o-3
9E(.)o
NE
-oo r)6l-

NO

-@

oo
oo
l<
G

:
E

,e

oo

=o

=o

t-
ctz
tr
c)
EEc
o)
E

o
o
o

oo
otc
3e
el 6
8l I
Rl6.rl ur

-l =El <ol e'ol Eit 
=

oo
Gl
tr
ott
(u

oo.!o
G

:=t,s
tr
G

=
at
tr
oo

t
J E Sg

=E["-"g.E

N
oq
a(r)

(oq
(o
N

lr)
c?
NN

@

oc!
r,

ai
oo
c
.a
-qo,
Eoo
oo
co

s
Oo oo

soo
s
Oo

&s
{&o-
3E
oi
so

sq
O

sco

c(,
EE
]Gotr

N
a
o)
CO

@q
(.)
N

()
a?
NN

e

o
Go

G
o

o
(!
c

O
0)'o'

LL

0)
0)
.g
o,c
uJ

c(!
.E

-c
Q
0)F
oo
()

o
.9
o
O

i
c
!

G

oo

E.
E

UJ

rf
(f)

F.
(.)+

+
E
0)
.E
'6

=

@(o

q
s

o

s
J
Fo
F

s
O
oo

sq
o
O

q
$

e



r:9

C.l ;
o-.c

E

o
O

i
oF

e
O
.9

=

o

>ut
o- .9

NE

5oNtr

F.o
glss

F
dz
o
E

o
E

oo
t\
?
ro
C')
C')(\I
o
o
.9
o
o-

o
o
oo
o
!l
G

oo
.=o
Ec
G
o

o
I

G
o
o
a
o
E

o

o!
.)

E
oF

oo

f.-o
do
ro

Nq
N
(e-

ao
u?

oN

F
c2
co

l.'-

.q
f.-

oi

Oq
(o
(o
@
(o

q q
o(o

q
N

q
Nr,

c(o
F.

c?
N

E
oo

roq
F-(o

LOo
t-

o
I

q
(f)

o
o

q
o

q
O

q
o c

(r)

q
N

o

F.o
(.)

N
a?
t\

(,)

o
o)

o
ci

q
O

ro
+ q

N
q
(o

o

o
oq
rot\t'-
N

(f)

j
O

o
C?
LO
O)

@c!

s
':

$

q
O

q?

N 'r?o)
,..l
F.
N

q
o)
o)

N

oi

e

oo

Nc
@

$

Nq
(o
(o

LOq
q)
o)

(!q
ro
q,

(oq
O)
ao
N.
N

o
q

N
rt?

N
q
o

q
N

r!
Flr,

=o>ttEOto
o
t- F.

F-
N

o
F*
N

q)
F.

F

oo

.E

oo
o'6'
tL

.9
oo
(!;
od
a'
o

.E

tL

o)c
oo

=
0)
E
o-
-9
ID

oo
o)'d

.91

o)o
!
(5
o,
.E

G
o
o
i!oo
d

Lll
oda
L

o
o
d

E

-co
.d
E

q
o

,9
,9

oF
oo
(.)

oo
'a
I]J

G
u) rq

ol(o

:
'6-

0-



o
F:9oL
u)co) (Do)c
N;
oc
-0)

E

o
oa
tr
tro
O
c

'oF
o
o
.a

B

q
F

r!)

t-q

o
o-

o

o
o.

o)
o
x.
!o
o)E
0)

o

o
--J
-.J>,!

Yo-
NC
NO
ovNtrb5\o
Fd)

F

@
a
o)
c)-

q
F

o_

('ia(o

(o

r-
o-
N

@
a
N.
@

F.c!
(0
co
(Y)-

o)

6girE
69f

ul

q q
oo

q

o
o.
ool!
o
.Ilt

(o.:
O)

t-
6!

o)

o
@

F.q
o)(o
N-

roq
F.
CD
|.'-

c!c
N
N
d

ta)
o?

N

c!
lr)
d(9
'a

q
(o
N
CD.

F\
@

@-
o

E
9o
EA
IS
o

o
.cItE o!

tio;o
.=ll

@()
rio
N

F.

.d
(.J
t-

(o

t-o
N

oq
(o
(0
@-
@

F-q
lr)
r..)

ot,
oo

=':
o

F.
F.

o
F.
t-

q)
F'

o
F. F.

.,ta

G
F

!
ooo
.E
E
E

oo
o'o
0-

c
.9
oo
(E

3Eootr
-o
.E
.E
o
o-

(,,c
o
q)

co
E
o.
-9o
oo
o

(L

o)c
G

o
it!
.E
.E6
IL

t1.,
oda
II

--o
G'

E,

'tr
oo
'6
tr

IJJ

Il
I
G
E
E
J
.n
tr
o
(!
3o
E
oo
oolr

t-
dz
L
o
Et,c
o
E

o
oo

oo
L

=o
ooo
o
e

oo

=

ooI

o
lO
6)
o)N
e
oo'6
o-

e

o
0)

=o

=o

,
5l
olol
slII
=l(El

Bl
=l
=l

I
o
oq
Fg)
ro

\

No(\
;



ot-oi9
o) (Do)c
N;
Oc

E

o
o
c)cc
o

cioF

Io
.9

o,)

=

J
J

>ut
@E
\:i oNE
NO
5oNFh6
;- -9
F@

oq
oo

q oq
o

oq
o

q
(l,

tr(,
E!

uJ

lE

oF

q
oo o

n e

F'

J
Fo
F

q)
EL

F
=
f

o

E
E

o

o

=
(,)

o

co
()-E
e
a"ot
c
-a

o)ooI
=

F-

ciz
o
tr
E
o
E

E
o
=
lt
ooo
troox

trJ

oo
.:o

oo
ooI
=G
:
=

g

oo

=o
.=o

o
(,,
o

oo
otc
3l E
el ;
3l I
Rl6
ol.e
-l=6l<
Ol +r
'o-l 

Eit3

E

E(,



i9

E

I

i
t

I

=

o
at,

it
E
oo
oo
l!
IE

o

C'
G

E
oo
E
au

=
a,

oo

=)-
!PE

NF
=5SE

2

E

G

q

o

tr

c
=o

o

@

B
o

3

I
]
z

.9

t

d2

E

9

Eo
Pdd2 a

E

Eo
az 3

3 .i

ryEN
ez

3
ci

EF
d2

o

o

F
o

)
9

=

9
E

:tl
.:

!
e

E.;
!.'

;.:
b=

I

F
o

o

.E

6
E

z

a

dz

N

s

!
!

tll*


